

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CHRISTINE LEWIS,)
) Case No. 2024-0451
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
v.) On Appeal from the Richland County
) Court of Appeals, Fifth Appellate District
)
Ohio Emergency Physicians, LLP and)
Anand Patel, M.D.,)
)
Defendant-Appellants.)
)

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND
CLEVELAND ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, CHRISTINE LEWIS**

Calder Mellino (#0093347)
[Counsel of Record]
The Mellino Law Firm
19704 Center Ridge Dr.
Rocky River, OH 44116
(440) 333-3800
calder@mellinolaw.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice and Cleveland
Academy of Trial Attorneys*

Danny M. Newman Jr., Esq. (#0074740)
THE DONAHEY LAW FIRM, LLC
580 S. High St., Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-8166
danny@donahaylaw.com

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
Kendra Davitt, Esq. (#0089916)
FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square

Kevin M. Norchi, Esq. (#0034659)
Steven J. Forbes, Esq. (#0042410)
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP
23240 Chagrin Boulevard, Suite 210
Cleveland, Ohio 44122
kevin.norchi@fmglaw.com
steve.forbes@fmglaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants,
Anand Patel, M.D. and Mid-Ohio
Emergency Physicians, LLP*

Kenneth R. Beddow, Esq. (#0023304)
**BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO & HUPP CO.,
L.P.A.**
24 West Third Street, Suite 204
Mansfield, OH 44902
kbeddow@bsphlaw.com

*Attorney for Defendant,
MedCentral Health System dba OhioHealth
Mansfield Hospital*

Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com
knd@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Christine Lewis*

Richard S. Milligan, Esq. (#0016385)
Anthony E. Brown, Esq. (#0070026)
Thomas R. Himmelspach, Esq. (#0038581)
MILLIGAN PUSATERI CO., LPA
4686 Douglas Circle NW – P.O. Box 35459
Canton, Ohio 44735
(330) 526-0770
rmilligan@milliganpusateri.com
tbrown@milliganpusateri.com
thimmelspach@milliganpusateri.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Jonathan T. Brollier, Esq. (#0081172)
Maurice Wells, Esq. (#0096804)
Wan Q. Zhang, Esq. (#0102306)
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
250 West Street, Suite 300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 872.2500
JBrollier@ebglaw.com
MWells@ebglaw.com
WZhang@ebglaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
American Medical Association, Ohio State
Medical Association, Ohio Osteopathic
Association, and Ohio Hospital Association*

Sean McGlone, Esq. (#0075698)
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
65 E. State Street, Suite 500
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-7614

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

AMICI CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The proposed interpretation of R.C. 2323.451 does not comport with how the Ohio Hospital Association and Ohio State Medical Association explained the statute to the Ohio Legislature when it was being passed9

II. Plaintiff-Appellee’s use of this statute fits the realities and reason for which it was enacted10

III. The Defendants-Appellants’ and their Amici Curiae’s propositions of law ignore the realities of today’s healthcare industry..... 12

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2007-Ohio-6948.....	8
<i>Avellone v. St. John’s Hospital</i> , 165 Ohio St. 467 (1956)	8
<i>Bell v. Coen</i> , 48 Ohio App.2d 325 (9th Dist. 1975)	10
<i>Browning v. Burt</i> , 1993-Ohio-178	7
<i>Calanni v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation</i> , C.P. Nos. CV-13-804148. CV-14-822838 (May 12, 2015)	5, 6
<i>Cero Realty Corp. v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 171 Ohio St. 82 (1960)	10
<i>Chope v. Collins</i> , 48 Ohio St.2d 297.....	10
<i>Clark v. Southview Hosp. & Family Health Ctr.</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 435, 1994-Ohio-519.....	8
<i>Clawson v. Heights Chiropractic Physicians, L.L.C.</i> , 2022-Ohio-4154	7, 10
<i>Erwin v. Bryan</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 519, 2010-Ohio-2202.....	13
<i>Estate of Crnjak v. Lake Hospital System, Inc.</i> , 2024-Ohio-1977	10
<i>Greulich v. Monnin</i> , 142 Ohio St. 113 (1943).....	10
<i>Hakim v. Kosydar</i> , 49 Ohio St.2d 161, 164 (1977)	10
<i>Internl. Periodical Distrib. v. Bizmart, Inc.</i> 95 Ohio St.3d 452, 2002-Ohio-2488	10
<i>Kolach v. Southwest General Health Center</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV-20-936180 (July 12, 2022)	6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2008-Ohio-69.....	10

Statutes:

R.C. 2305.113..... 8

R.C. 2323.451.....10

Civil Rules:

Civil Rule 15..... 13

Other Authority:

Babiker A, El Hussein M, Al Nemri A, Al Frayh A, Al Juryyan N, Faki MO, Assiri A, Al Saadi M, Shaikh F, Al Zamil F. Health care professional development: Working as a team to improve patient care. Sudan J Paediatr. (2014; Vol. 14, Issue No. 2).....2

Bernstein, *As covid persists, nurses are leaving staff jobs – and tripling their salaries as travelers*, The Washington Post (Dec. 6, 2021)5

Bon Secours, *BSMH Entities*, <https://www.bonsecours.com/-/media/bonsecours/patients-and-visitors/corporate/compliance/bsmh-entities.ashx> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024)..... 4

Carelistings.com, *Nursing Home Staff Turnover: Ohio*, <https://carelistings.com/statistics/snf-staff-turnover/oh> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024).3

Farber M, Cheng A, Cuff A. Hospital and Private Practice Partnerships: Which Model Is Right for You? J Oncol Pract. (2007 May; Vol. 3, Issue No. 3)3, 5

Kane, *Policy Research Perspectives: Recent Changes in Physician Practice Arrangements: Private Practice Dropped to Less than 50 Percent of Physicians in 2020*, American Medical Association Economic and Health Policy Research (May 2021)5

Kane, *Policy Research Perspectives: Recent Changes in Physician Practice Arrangements: Shifts Away from Private Practice and Towards Larger Practice Size Continue Through 2022*, American Medical Association Economic and Health Policy Research (July 2023), <https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2022-prp-practice-arrangement.pdf> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024)3

Karlsberg and Pierce, *Anonymity: An Impediment to Performance in Healthcare*, Health Service Insights (May 26, 2014).....3

Kindred Hospitals, *Locations*, <https://www.kindredhospitals.com/locations/ltac/kindred-hospital-lima> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024)4

MercyHealth, *Locations*, <https://www.mercy.com/locations/hospitals/lima/st-ritas-medical-center> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024)4

Ohio Department of Development, *Ohio Major Employers*, <https://development.ohio.gov/about-us/research/major-employers> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024) 3, 4

Representative Bob Cupp *Sponsor Testimony – H.B. 7*, <https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/legislation/132/hb7/committee> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024).....9

The Ohio Channel, *Ohio House Civil Justice Committee*, (June 20, 2023) <https://www.ohiochannel.org/video/ohio-house-civil-justice-committee-6-20-2023> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024) 9, 12

University Hospitals, *Benjamin Hu, MD*, <https://www.uhhospitals.org/doctors/Hu-Benjamin-1730109067> (accessed Sep. 3, 2024)..... 6
